
 

 

 
 

 
 
Employment and 
Appeals Committee 
Agenda 
 

 
Wyre Borough Council 

Date of Publication: 9 February 2024 
Please ask for: Marianne Unwin 

Democratic Services Officer 
Tel: 01253 887326 

 
Employment and Appeals Committee meeting on Monday, 19 February 
2024 at 6.00 pm in the Committee Room 2 - Civic Centre 
  

1.   Apologies 
 

 
 

2.   Declarations of interest 
 

 

 Members will disclose any pecuniary and any other significant interests 
they may have in relation to the matters to be considered at this 
meeting. 
 

 

 
3.   Confirmation of minutes 

 
(Pages 3 - 6) 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the 
Employment and Appeals Committee held on 30 October 2023.  
 

 

 
4.   Policy Review 

 
(Pages 7 - 10) 

 Report of the Human Resources Manager to present to the 
Employment and Appeals Committee additions and amendments to 
Human Resource Policies. 
 
 

 

 
 (a)   Agency Workers Policy  

 
(Pages 11 - 24) 

 
 (b)   Probationary Policy and Procedure  

 
(Pages 25 - 44) 

 
 (c)   Purchase of Additional Annual Leave Policy  

 
(Pages 45 - 50) 

 
 (d)   Recruitment and Selection Policy  

 
(Pages 51 - 58) 

 
 (e)   Pay and Time Off In Lieu Policy  

 
(Pages 59 - 74) 

 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Employment and Appeals Committee Minutes  
 
The minutes of the Employment and Appeals Committee meeting of Wyre Borough 
Council held on Monday, 30 October 2023 at the Committee Room 2 - Civic Centre. 
 
 
Employment and Appeals Committee members present: 
Councillors Birch, Cartridge, Ibison and C Walker 
 
Officers present: 
Jane Collier, Human Resources Manager and Deputy Monitoring Officer 
Marianne Unwin, Democratic Services and Scrutiny Manager (Temporary) 
Marc Whittaker, Senior Human Resources Advisor 
Solomon Mattatia, Corporate Apprentice 
 
No members of the public or press attended the meeting. 
 
  
8 Declarations of interest  

 
None.. 
  

9 Confirmation of minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of Employment and Appeals Committee held on 
Monday 10 July 2023 were confirmed as a correct record by those who were 
in attendance. 
  

10 Policy Review  
 
The Human Resources Manager, Jane Collier, submitted a report presenting 
six policies and procedures that had been amended.  
 
Jane introduced the report and provided members with a brief overview of the 
policies.  
  

 10a Appeals against Dismissal Policy  
 
Jane introduced the policy and explained that there had been minor 
amendments made throughout this policy. She informed the councillors 
that in the event of an Appeal Hearing this was the policy that would be 
followed. Jane reminded members that appeals training had been 
organised and encouraged committee members to attend.  

Public Document Pack

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

 
Councillor Birch questioned if there could be a clearer way of setting 
out the changes made to policies. Jane confirmed that significant 
changes to policies was outlined in the covering report.  Minor factual 
amendments had been made to the Appeals against Dismissal Policy.  
  

 10b Disciplinary Policy and Procedure  
  

 10c Chief Officer Disciplinary Policy and Procedure  
  

 10d Protected Officer Disciplinary Policy and Procedure  
 
Jane introduced the Disciplinary Policy and Procedure, the Chief 
Officer Disciplinary Policy and Procedure and the Grading Review and 
Appeals Policy and Procedure. She explained that all three had 
amendments made to the suspension section to clarify that if someone 
on suspension was certified as unfit due to illness, payments would be 
provided in accordance with the council's sick pay provision. 
 
She also clarified that suspension would not normally be for more than 
60 days and that this had been added to the Disciplinary Policy and 
Procedure for consistency.  
 
Jane provided an answer to a question about the appointment of a 
liaison officer. 
  

 10e Grading Review and Appeals Policy and Procedure  
 
Jane introduced the policy and highlighted minor amendments made to 
include that appeals of joint positions must have a 100 per cent 
agreement of all post holders and clarification that the employee, line 
manager or Head of Service could be called into the review meetings 
to clarify points to the appeal hearing.  
  

 10f Time Off for Trade Union Duties  
 
Jane introduced this policy and confirmed that it was in line with 
statutory provisions. She added that the policy had been updated to 
include that the approval for granting time off for training was the 
responsibility of the relevant Director.  
 
Jane responded to comments regarding requests for time off to attend 
trade union training courses. She also responded to a question 
regarding appeals against dismissal and the encouragement of 
informal resolutions.  
 
Jane clarified the three-year policy review cycle, however policies 
would be reviewed sooner by the committee if there was a change in 
legislation or best practice. 
  

11 Decision taken  

Page 4



 

 
After further discussions, the committee approved each of the following 
Human Resources policies and arrangements: 
 

• Appeals against Dismissal Policy 
• Disciplinary Policy and Procedure 
• Chief Officer Disciplinary Policy and Procedure 
• Protected Officer Disciplinary Policy and Procedure 
• Grading Review and Appeals Policy Procedure 
• Time Off for Trade Union Duties 

 
The meeting started at 6.03 pm and finished at 6.20 pm. 
 
Date of Publication: 1 November 2023. 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



 
 

Report of: Meeting Date 

Human Resources Employment and Appeals 
Committee  19 February 2024 

 
Policy Review 

 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
 1.1 

 
 

Consultation meeting to discuss additions and amendments to Human 
Resource Policies. 

2. Council priorities 
 

 2.1 
 
 

Ensure Policies and Procedures are under regular review in line with 
legislation, good practice and current practice. 

3. Recommendation 
 

 3.1 That the Panel approve the policies and arrangements set out in Section 
5. 
 

4. Background 
 

 4.1 
 
 

From time to time the Council needs to develop new policies and working 
arrangements to ensure we comply with statutory requirements and 
effectively manage our human resources. 
 

 4.2 The development of new policies and the review of existing policies will 
also be informed by employment best practice and the organisational 
needs of the Council. 
 

5. Key issues and proposals 
 

 5.1 
 
 

Agency Workers Policy 
Probationary Policy & Procedure 
Purchase of Additional Annual Leave 
Recruitment & Selection Policy 
Pay and TOIL  

Amended 
Amended 
Amended 
Amended 
Amended 
 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



 5.2 The Agency Workers Policy has been amended at section 5.4 removing 
reference to Matrix as the council’s preferred supplier of agency workers. 
 
Line managers required to carry out due diligence checks to ensure the 
council are receiving best value and retain evidence these checks have 
been carried out. 
 
Other amendments through are minor. 
 

 5.3 The Probationary Policy and Procedure has been updated with only 
minor changes. 
 

 5.4 The Purchase of Additional Annual Leave Policy has had minor 
amendments made in terms of readability at sections 1.2, 3.2 and 4.3.  
 

 5.5 
 

The Recruitment and Selection Policy has been updated with only minor 
amendments.  
 

 5.6 
 

The Pay and TOIL Policy has been updated at section 4.14.5 in relation 
to expenses and with only other minor changes throughout. 

   
 

Financial, Legal and Climate Change implications 

Finance There are no specific Finance issues associated to this 
report. 

Legal 
There are no specific Legal issues associated to this 
report. However failure to comply with appropriate 
legislation may expose the Council to litigation. 

Climate Change There are no specific Climate Change issues associated to 
this report. 

 
Other risks/implications: checklist 

 
If there are significant implications arising from this report on any issues marked with 
a  below, the report author will have consulted with the appropriate specialist 
officers on those implications and addressed them in the body of the report. There 
are no significant implications arising directly from this report, for those issues 
marked with a x. 
 
risks/implications  / x  risks/implications  / x 
community safety X  asset management X 

equality and diversity X  ICT X 

health and safety X  data protection X 
 

Processing Personal Data 
 

Page 8



In addition to considering data protection along with the other risks/ implications, the 
report author will need to decide if a ‘privacy impact assessment (PIA)’ is also 
required. If the decision(s) recommended in this report will result in the collection and 
processing of personal data for the first time (i.e. purchase of a new system, a new 
working arrangement with a third party) a PIA will need to have been completed and 
signed off by Data Protection Officer before the decision is taken in compliance with 
the Data Protection Act 2018.  
 

report author telephone no. email date 

HR Manager 01253 887506 Jane.collier@wyre.gov.uk February 
2024 

 
 

List of background papers: 

name of document date where available for inspection 

None   
 
 
List of appendices 
 
Appendix 1 
Appendix 2 
Appendix 3 
Appendix 4 
Appendix 5 

Agency Workers Policy 
Probationary Policy & Procedure 
Purchase of Additional Annual Leave 
Recruitment & Selection Policy 
Pay and TOIL 

 

Page 9

mailto:Jane.collier@wyre.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 
 

                             

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Agency 
Workers 
Policy and 
Procedure
LAST UPDATED: FEBRUARY 2024Page 11

Agenda Item 4a



2 
 
 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 
 

ITEM NO. SUBJECT PAGE 

1. Introduction 3 

2. Definitions  3 

3. Ag
[...]
omparator: 

• The comparator must be a current employee of the Council 

• The comparator and agency worker must be engaged in the same or 
broadly similar work 

• The comparator and agency worker must work at the same establishment, 
or, if there is no comparator at the agency worker's establishment, at 
another of the Councils establishments 

• The comparator's terms and conditions are consistent with those ordinarily 
included in relevant contracts of employment by the Council. 

5. HIRING AGENCY WORKERS 
 

5.1 Hiring Agency Workers 
Managers will continue to be responsible for the engagement and management 
of agency workers at service level. They will be required to monitor their own 
agency arrangements and will be responsible for adhering to the directive 
avoiding any penalties that may be placed on the Council.  

The Council will use temporary agency workers to provide additional resources for 
short term assignments of less than 12 weeks duration.  

5.2 If a vacancy is likely to be for longer than this period a proper recruitment process 
should be followed. However some specialist posts may be difficult to fill in which 
case filling the vacancy with an agency worker may be the best option. 

 

Page 17



8 
 
5.3 Once a vacancy has been identified, all other options for filling must be explored 

and the appropriateness of using an agency worker considered, before deciding 
on an agency worker. 

The Line Manager should consult with Human Resources prior to any decision to 
engage an agency worker and complete an Officer Delegation Report stating:  

• approximate length of the assignment; 
• the cost of the assignment  and appropriate rate of pay;  
• the budget from which the cost will be met; 
• job description, person specification and advert and 
• the reasons why all other options for filling the vacancy are not appropriate. 

5.4 Suppliers of agency staffing  
 

Line managers are required to ensure appropriate due diligence checks are 
carried out to ensure that the council is achieving best value for the supply of 
agency staff and records should be kept that demonstrate this. 

 

5.5 Information provided to the agency 
 

• a description of the duties the worker will be undertaking. This could be a job 
description, a project brief, or a summary of key duties.  

• the qualification, knowledge, experience, skills and abilities required to do the 
job. This could be a person specification or summary of key requirements.  

• the working arrangements – location, beginning and end date of the 
assignment, hours of work, required days of work, rest breaks, etc. 

5.6 Terms and conditions of business 
 
Line managers should read the terms and conditions of business carefully before 
agreeing to engage an agency worker.. Particular provisions to consider include:  

• the fee payable for engagement of the agency worker, which is usually an 
hourly or day rate, plus VAT;  

• the employment status (IR35) 
• notice provisions from either party for termination of the temporary 

arrangement;  
• the transfer fee payable on the switch from temporary to permanent 

employment;  

Page 18



9 
 
5.7 Information to be provided by the agency  

 

An employment agency cannot supply a temp to a hiring employer unless it has:  

• taken all reasonable steps to obtain confirmation as to the identity of the temp 
and that he or she has the experience, training and qualifications that the hirer 
considers necessary, or that are required by law or a professional body;  

• taken all reasonable steps to obtain confirmation that the temp is willing to 
work in the position that the hirer seeks to fill; 

• This information in respect of the temp must be supplied to the hiring 
employer;  

• The agency must confirm whether the temp is to be employed by it under a 
contract of employment or engaged under a contract for services as this 
dictates the rights of the employee. 

6. EMPLOYMENT STATUS OF AGENCY TEMPS 
 

6.1
[...]
ghts under the 
Regulations an additional award of up to £5,000 can be made. 

 

 

 

 

Page 21



12 
 

11. PRACTICAL STEPS TO AVOID BREACHING THE REGULATIONS 
 

11.1 To ensure that the Council is meeting its obligation under the Directive it is 
essential that a system of reviewing agency arrangements is established.  

Managers should ensure that they: 

• only engage agency staff in accordance with this procedure;  
• maintain accurate records of all periods of employment;  
• provide human resources with full details of all agency workers  
• notify the agency about the terms and conditions of the staff that they engage; 
• notify the agency worker of what terms and conditions they should expect to 

receive via the temporary work agency. 
• ensure that agency workers receive the correct access to staff facilities and 

information on vacancies and other entitlements.  

Line managers as hirers will be required to ensure compliance with the Directive 
but Human Resources will carry out regular checks. 

12. HEALTH AND SAFETY 
 

12.1 The health and safety of an agency worker is a shared responsibility but the TWA 
cannot discharge their legal responsibilities as the employer. 

12.2 Wyre Council will ensure that agency workers have the same level of health and 
safety protection as ordinary employees. Managers will notify the TWA of any risks 
and identify any special qualifications, skills, training or PPE required to carry out 
the work safely.  

The legal responsibility for providing appropriate PPE lies with the TWA but 
managers will need to ensure that all the items provided are fit for purpose. Where 
Departments require agency workers to use specified Wyre Council items, then 
these must be provided free of charge.  

12.3 All accidents, incidents / near misses must be reported immediately to both the 
line manager and TWA. Follow up action will be taken in accordance with Wyre 
Council’s Health and Safety Procedures and in consultation with the H
[...]
selection activity is based on principles of equal 
opportunity, objectivity and fairness.  All applicants will be treated consistently 
regardless of age, disability, gender reassignment, marriage and civil partnership, 
pregnancy and maternity, race, religion or belief, sex or sexual orientation. 

 

Page 53



4 
 
2.2 The Council will operate this policy in accordance with the following principles:- 

• Council recruitment and selection procedures are designed to comply with 
relevant legislation and appropriate codes of practice 

• We value diversity and encourage applications from all groups in society 

• We operate flexible working arrangements which take into account 
personal circumstances wherever possible 

• Training will be provided for staff in recruitment and selection processes 
and they will be made aware of their obligations in respect of equal 
opportunities 

• Vacancies will be defined in a non-discriminatory and objective manner 
through a carefully drafted job description and person specification. 

• All vacancies will be open to internal candidates, including active 
seasonals and volunteers.  

• Vacancies advertised internally will be open to Council volunteers should 
they wish to apply. 

• All applicants will have access to the job description and person 
specification to enable them to assess their own suitability for the role.  

• We will use fair and objective selection methods to assess the suitability 
of candidates for advertised vacancies 

• We will reimburse reasonable expenses for candidates attending selection 
events where they are travelling from outside the borough and are required 
to attend in person by the council. 

We will monitor and review the effectiveness of our recruitment and selection 
policy and procedures, particularly in relation to equal opportunities. 

3. THE RECRUITMENT SELECTION PROCESS 
 

3.1 This policy should be read in conjunction with the Recruitment and Selection 
Guidelines – Managers’ Handbook available on Wyre Hub which contains details 
of the process and a full explanation of all the stages.  Recruiting Managers 
should follow the process outlined in the Handbook seeking support and guidance 
from Human Resources where necessary. Human Resources will provide training 
to any managers or staff that have not participated in the recruitment and 
selection process before 

 

 

 

 

Page 54



5 
 

4. RESPONSIBILITIES 
 

4.1 The Council has certain legal responsibilities in relation to discrimination and 
other matters which are prescribed under the following legislation: 

• Equality Act 2010 
• Asylum and Immigration Act 1996 
• Data Protection Act 2018 
• The Local Government and Housing Act 1989 
• The Rehabilitation of Offenders Act 1974 
 

In addition, the Council is morally obligated to ensure fair and consistent 
treatment in all areas of its responsibilities, and aims to achieve this through the 
Equal Opportunities Policy and related policies and procedures. 

 
4.2 Human Resources 

The Human Resources Manager will be responsible for the consistent 
implementation of the Council’s policy on recruitment and selection through the 
provision of advice and by monitoring compliance. 

This policy and The Recruitment and Selection Guidelines - Managers’ Handbook 
will be reviewed to ensure compliance with legislation and best practice. 

Appropriate training will be given to all employees involved in the recruitment 
process in order to ensure that employees fully understand the Council’s and their 
own responsibilities.  Changes in legislation, procedures and their implications 
will be conveyed to employees as and when they occur. 

Human Resources will undertake recruitment and selection monitoring and will 
report on and publish the findings as appropriate. 

Human Resources will retain records of all shortlisting and recruitment interviews 
for six months after the appointment is made. 

  

Page 55



6 
 
4.3 Directors and Managers  


[...]
sful 
applicants are selected based on their merits and abilities. 

5.3 Selection procedures, including the advert and interview questions must not be 
in any way discriminatory. 

5.4 Where possible a diverse panel should be utilised. 

5.5 The venue for the interview should be suitable for disabled applicants and where 
appropriate, reasonable adjustments should be made to ensure their 
consideration for the job is not hindered in any way. 

5.6 An Equal Opportunities statement and Ethnic Monitoring Form is made available 
to all applicants as part of the application process. 

Page 56



7 
 

6. EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT AND MONITORING 
 

6.1 The operation of this policy will be monitored for its impact on different staff 
groups in line with the Equality Act 2010. This will enable the Council to assess 
whether any differences have an adverse impact on a particular group, such that 
further action would be required. 

7. DATA PROTECTION 
 

7.1 In implementing this policy, the Council will ensure that any personal data relating 
to the application of this policy will be obtained, processed and destroyed in line 
with Data Protection requirements. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

                                

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

PAY AND TIME OFF IN 
LIEU POLICY

LAST UPDATED: FEBRUARY 2024Page 59

Agenda Item 4e



2 
 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

ITEM NO. SUBJECT PAGE 

1. Statement of Intent 3 

2. Scope 3 

3. Roles and Responsibilities 3 

4. Pay Procedures 4 

5. Overtime and Time Off In Lieu (TOIL) 7 

6. Additional Payment and Allowances 10 

7. Recruitment and Retention Incentives 12 

8. Equality Impact Assessment and Monitoring 13 

9. Data Protection 13 

 Appendix A Relocation Expenses 14 

Page 60



3 
 

1. STATEMENT OF INTENT 
 

1.1 
 
 

Wyre Council inte
[...]
e from the employee’s usual place of work. Applications 
for relocation to an area beyond the Borough or surrounding area will not be approved. 

All claims under this scheme must be made within 12 months from the date of the 
appointment and no more than three months after the date the expenditure was 
incurred. 

An application for assistance under this scheme shall be made using the approved 
form and should be signed by the appropriate Director. Claims for lodging and travelling 
allowance only should be submitted monthly using the subsistence claim form. 

An officer granted assistance under this scheme, who leaves the service of the Council 
within three years of taking up an appointment shall be required to repay up to a 
maximum of the total amount of the allowances received calculated pro-rata to the 
part of the three year period not completed. 

Page 70



13 
 

8. EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT AND MONITORING  
  

 

9. DATA PROTECTION  
  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 Further detail is shown in Appendix A and in the Recruitment and Selection Handbook.  

All offers of relocation are subject to HM Revenue & Customs regulations. 

7.6 Golden Hello 
In circumstances where it is expected that there will be exceptional difficulties 
recruiting to a position (irrespective of grade), a sum of money may be offered as an 
incentive.   

This payment is discretionary and will only be made where there is clear evidence that 
the salary payable is in monetary terms, significantly lower than the market rate and 
there are serious recruitment and difficulties associated with the position.  

Payments are normally made in the form of a cash lump sum and are subject to normal 
income tax and national insurance deductions.  

As with relocation expenses this would need to be repaid by the employee if they left 
the council within an agreed time-frame.   

 

8.1 The operation of this policy will be monitored for its impact on different equality groups 
in line with the
[...]
 and 
travelling allowance only should be submitted monthly using the subsistence claim form. 
 
An officer granted assistance under this scheme, who leaves the service of the Council 
within three years of taking up an appointment shall be required to repay up to a maximum 
of the total amount of the allowances received calculated pro-rata to the part of the three 
year period not completed.  
 
The officer concerned will be asked to sign an undertaking to that effect. 
 
A new employee shall not be entitled to claim allowances in accordance with the provisions 
of this scheme in circumstances where such allowances may be claimed under a scheme 
operated by a Government body or where his/her spouse claims allowances under a 
scheme operated by another employer. 
 
The allowances provided by this relocation scheme will be paid retrospectively on 
production of receipts or other evidence of payment. 
 
The allowances quoted in this scheme are maximum values and payments made to 
employees will be based on the actual expenditure incurred by the employee. 

 

 

Page 73



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Confirmation of minutes
	Minutes

	4 Policy Review
	4a Agency Workers Policy
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	1. INTRODUCTION
	2. definitions
	3. agency workers and ir35
	4. agency workers rights
	5. hiring agency workers
	6. Employment status of agency temps
	7. calculating the 12 week qualifying period
	8. requests for information
	9. transferring an agency worker to wyre council
	10. enforcement of the agency worker regulations
	11. practical steps to avoid breaching the regulations
	12. health and safety
	13. equality impact assessment and monitoring
	14. data protection

	4b Probationary Policy and Procedure
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	1. INTRODUCTION
	2. Scope
	3. general principles
	4. roles and responsibiity
	5. PROBATION PROCEDURE
	6. extension of probation period
	7. dismissal during probation
	8. right of appeal
	9. equality impact assessment and monitoring
	10. data protection
	Probationary Performance Plan                                                   Appendix 1
	My 1-2-1 Performance Improvement Action Plan                       					Appendix 2
	My 1-2-1 Initial Probationary Assessment Report                           							Appendix 3
	My 1-2-1 Final Probationary Assessment Report                             							Appendix 4


	4c Purchase of Additional Annual Leave Policy
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	1. INTRODUCTION
	2. principles of the scheme
	3. cost
	4. process
	5. leaving the council
	6. sick absence and maternity/paternity/adoption leave
	7. pension implications
	8. equality impact assessment and monitoring
	9. data protection

	4d Recruitment and Selection Policy
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	1. Policy Statement of Intent
	2. principles
	3. the recruitment selection process
	4. responsibilities
	5. Equal opportunities
	6. equality impact assessment and monitoring
	7. data protection

	4e Pay and Time Off In Lieu Policy
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	1. statement of intent
	2. scope
	3. roles and responsibilities
	4. pay procedures
	5.  Overtime and time off in lieu (Toil)
	6.  additional payments and allowamces
	7. recruitment and retention incentives
	9. data protection
	appendix a
	appendix a




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Employment and Appeals Committee Minutes  
 
The minutes of the Employment and Appeals Committee meeting of Wyre Borough 
Council held on Monday, 19 February 2024 at the Committee Room 2 - Civic Centre. 
 
 
Employment and Appeals Committee members present: 
Councillors Cartridge, Ibison and C Walker 
 
Officers present: 
Olivia Cordingley, Human Resources Advisor 
Marianne Unwin, Democratic Services and Scrutiny Manager (Temporary) 
Marc Whittaker, Senior Human Resources Advisor 
 
No members of the public or press attended the meeting. 
 
  
12 Declarations of interest  

 
None. 
  

13 Confirmation of minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of Employment and Appeals Committee held on 
30 October 2023 were confirmed as a correct record by those who were in 
attendance. 
  

14 Policy Review  
 
The Human Resources Manager, Jane Collier, submitted a report presenting 
five policies and procedures that had been amended. 
 
Marc Whittaker, Senior Human Resources Advisor, introduced the report and 
provided members with a brief overview of the policies.  
  

 14a Agency Workers Policy  
 
Marc introduced the policy. He noted that the Council's procurement 
process for agency staff had changed. Managers may approach 
various agency companies directly; however, they were required to 
conduct proper due diligence checks to ensure that the Council was 
getting the best value. 
 



 

In response to questions from members, Marc clarified that managers 
were required to obtain a number of quotes from different agencies and 
that all potential agency staff would be interviewed prior to official 
appointment. 
 
Marc responded to a question about the length of time the Council 
might employ an agency staff member and the associated costs. He 
explained that the Council would normally use temporary agency 
workers to provide additional resources for short term assignments of 
less than 12 weeks. Longer periods may occasionally be used to 
provide cover for sickness absence or to cover absence during the 
recruitment process. 
  

 14b Probationary Policy and Procedure  
 
Marc introduced this policy and explained that there had been minor 
amendments made throughout this policy. He added that this policy 
worked well. 
  

 14c Purchase of Additional Annual Leave Policy  
 
Marc explained the policy and noted the small changes made to 
sections 1.2, 3.2, and 4.3. This policy was now added to the new 
template. 
  

 14d Recruitment and Selection Policy  
 
Marc introduced the policy and indicated that there were minimal 
changes. During the recruitment process, managers used the 
Recruitment and Selection Guidelines - Managers' Handbook in 
addition to this policy.   
  

 14e Pay and Time Off In Lieu Policy  
 
Marc introduced the policy. He highlighted that the staff subsistence 
allowance had been updated to reflect the NJC rates of subsistence.  
 
Members made several comments regarding the updated subsistence 
allowance.  
 
Marc responded to a question regarding the uptake of the relocation 
allowance. He added that an officer granted the allowance, who leaves 
the Council within three years of taking up an appointment, would be 
required to repay up to a total maximum of the total amount of 
allowance. 
 
Marc responded to further questions about the impact of the Council’s 
flexible working and carers leave policies following the introduction of 
the Carer’s Leave Act from 6 April 2024. He confirmed that the Council 
had existing policies in place for carers and flexible working and any 
impacted policies would be submitted to the Employment and Appeals 



 

Committee at the next meeting.  
  

15 Decision taken  
 
After further discussions, the committee approved each of the following 
Human Resources policies and arrangements: 
 

• Agency Workers Policy 
• Probationary Policy Procedure 
• Purchase of Additional Annual Leave Policy 
• Recruitment and Selection Policy 
• Pay and Time off In Lieu Policy 

 
The meeting started at 6.00 pm and finished at 6.18 pm. 
 
Date of Publication: 23 February 2024 


